Bid Award Work Sheet

DEPARTMENT

Public Works — Engineering and Construction Division

BID NAME

CRP 323222 - NE 47" Avenue/ NE 78" Street Intersection

BID DESCRIPTION

This project will install a new traffic and railroad crossing signal at the intersection of NE 47t
Avenue and NE 78" Street. The access to Clark County Operations Center will be moved to
the east, approximately 75-feet, so that it aligns with NE 47" Avenue, creating a new four-
legged intersection. The main line and spur line railroad grade crossings will be
reconstructed.

SOURCE OF FUNDS
Federal Grant, Traffic Impact Fees (TIF), and County Road Fund (CRF)

BUDGET IMPACT

There are no budget implications involved in this request. The Annual Construction Program
includes the project (Item no. 2).

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

1) For safety reasons, the entrance to Operations is being realigned.
2) The intersection is set up for road improvements, south on NE 47" Avenue, to account

for increased car and truck traffic.
3) Track upgrades improve safety for both vehicle and rail traffic. In addition, the
improvements increase capacity for rail traffic.

RECOMMENDATION

Public Works recommends the Board of Commissioners award a contract for the construction
of NE 47" Avenue/ NE 78" Street Intersection to the lowest responsive bidder.



1300 Franklin Street * Suite 650 * P.O. Box 5000 * Vancouver, WA 98666-5000 « tel: [360] 3972323 « fax: [360] 397-6027 « www.clark.wa.gov

_ GENERAL SERVICES
 Office of Purchasing

TO: Board of County Commissioners
FROM: Michael Westerman, Purchasing Manager A—
DATE: December 4, 2014

SUBJECT: Award of CRP #323222
NE 47" Avenue / NE 78" Street Intersection

This County Road Project will install a new traffic and railroad crossing signal.
The access to Clark County Operations Center will be moved to the east,
approximately 75-feet, so that it aligns with NE 47" Avenue, creating a new
four-legged intersection. The main line and spur line railroad grade crossings
will be reconstructed

Purchasing received five responses to NE 47" Avenue/NE 78" Street Intersection.
The bids were checked for accuracy, content, and compliance to specifications.

Purchasing and Public Works recommend that NE 47" Avenue/NE 78" Street
Intersection be awarded to the low bidder, Tapani Inc. of Battle Ground, WA in
the total bid amount of $1,826,670.14 including Washington State Sales Tax,

and grant authority to the County Administrator to sign all bid related contracts.



Lot 2 : & L
105 2 R

# OPERATIONS ..
SIS

N

78TH ST




proud past, promiasing future

CLARK COUNTY MEMORANDUM

WASHINGTON

TO: Michael Westerman, Purchasing Manager
FROM: David Dolan, P.E., Interim Construction Manager
for

Heath Henderson, P.E., Director/County Engineer
DATE: December 3, 2014
REF: NE 47th Avenue/NE 78th Street Intersection

CRP # 323222

Federal Aid # STPUL-4380(004)

WSDOT Contract # TA-5389

SUBJECT:  BID AWARD

This County Road Project will install a new traffic and railroad crossing signal. The
access to Clark County Operations Center will be moved to the east, approximately 75-
feet, so that it aligns with NE 47" Avenue, creating a new four-legged intersection. The
main line and spur line railroad grade crossings will be reconstructed.

Below is a brief summary of the costs for the NE 47" Avenue/ NE 78" Street Intersection

project:

Expenses
Design/ Engineering $289,000
Construction Contract- Tapani $1,826,670
Underground Inc.
Construction Mgmt. & Engineering $250,000
CPU Power Pole Relocation $34,386
Total Project Estimated Cost: $2,400,056

Budgeted Revenue
County Road Fund $1,288,056
Traffic Impact Fees $92,000
Federal Grant $1,000,000
Grade Crossing Protective Fund $20,000

Total Budgeted Revenues: $2,400,056

This project will provide 18 family wage jobs for the community.

The Department of Public Works has reviewed the submitted bids for the proposed
construction of the above subject project.

1300 Franklin Street » P.O. Box 9810 « Vancouver, WA 98666-9810 « www.clark.wa.gov
(360) 387-6118, EXTENSION 4947 FAX (360) 397-6087
N:ACIP\PROJECTS\323222-NE4ATTHAVE&NE78 THST-INTERSECTION\CONSTRUCTION

@ MANAGEMENT\CORRESPONDENCE\CORRESPONDENCE\AWARD.REC 323222 . DOCX




The bids have been checked for accuracy and compliance with the bidding requirements.

Five (5) firms submitted bids in the amounts shown on the attached Tabulation of Bids and
Bidders. The low bid of $1,826,670.14 was submitted by Tapani Underground, Inc. of
Battle Ground, WA.

We recommend that the Board of Commissioners award the contract for the
construction of NE 47th Avenue/NE 78th Street Intersection, CRP#323222, to Tapani
Underground, Inc. in the amount of $1,826,670.14.

Attachment: 1) Tabulated Bids
2) Aerial Map

cc w/enc: Bill Wright — Transportation Programming Manager
Amanda Miller — Auditor/Accounting
Scott Fakler — Project Manager
Matt Hall — Project Management Manager
David Dolan — Interim Construction Manager
Tom Grange — Engineering & Construction Division Manager
Ron Wierenga — Clean Water Program Manager (Clean Water Projects Only)
Heath Henderson — Public Works Director/County Engineer
Project File — Contract
Project File — Correspondence



DATE OF BID OPENING: _November 18, 2014 County Road Project: _NE 47th Ave & NE 78ih St Infersection CRP# 32332
; : : Tapani, Inc. Nutte Corporation Rotschy, Inc. Advanced Excavating Specialists, LLC. Colf Construction, LLC.
SpecYr 14 PUBLIC SERVICE CENTER, SIXTH FLOOR ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 1904 SE 6th Place 7211-A NE 43rd Ave. 9210 NE-62nd Ave 1010 Columbia Bivd PO Box 1434
.. .Commissioners Hearing Room Battle Ground, WA 98804 Vancouver, WA 98661 Va couver, WA 98665 Longview, WA 88632 Vancouver, WA 98668
3 Office of Clark County Commissioners 360-887-1148 380-573:2000 0-334-3100 360-232-8854 360-894:5364
ITEM NO. | BID ITEM QUANTITY BID ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT Total UNIT Total UNIT Total UNIT Total UNIT Total UNIT Total
IDENT NO ’ PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE
EID QUANTITIES - PART 1
1 101.07 7 |MOBILIZATION $166,200.00 $166,200,00 $180,000.00 $180,000.00 $167,000.00 $167,000.00 $184,700.00 $184,700.00 $126,781.00 $128,781.00] ___ $200,000.00 $200,000.00
2 105.50 1 |CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $8,500.00 $8,500.00 $11,000.00 $11,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $11,025.00 $11,025.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00
3 107.15 1 |SPCCPLAN $500.00 $500,00 $600.00 $600.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $275.00 $275.00 $500.00 $500.00
4 108.01 1___|TYPE B PROGRESS SCHEDULE (Minimum Bid of $5000.00 Lump Sum) $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5.000.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
5 110.01 1 |TRAFFIC CONTROL SUPERVISOR LS. $20,800.00 $20,800.00 $41,000.00 $41,000.00 $9,500.00 $9,500.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $31,000.00 $31,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00
6 11002 | 2360 _|FLAGGERS HOUR p45.00 $106,200.00 $15.00 b35,400.00 $53.00 $125,080.00 $50.50 $119,180.00 $52.00 $122,720.00 $50.50 $118,180.00
7 110.03 520 __|OTHER TRAFFIC CONTROL LABOR HOUR p45.00 $23,400.00 $61.00 31,720.00 $50.00 $26,000.00 $54.25 $28,210.00 $54.00 $28,080.00 $54.25 $28,210.00
8 110.04 125 |CONSTRUCTION SIGNS CLASS A SF. $20.00 $2,500.00 $20.00 $2,500.00 $24.00 $3,000.00 $25.00 3,125.00 518.00 $2,250.00 $16.00 $2,000.00
9 110.07 | 2180 |PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN HOUR $5.00 510,900.00 $7.00 $15,260.00 513.00 $28,340.00 $3.50 $7,630.00 516.00 $34,880.00 $4.75 10,355.00
10| 110.11 1___|OTHER TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL LS. 540,000.00 540,000.00 $18,000.00 $18,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $5.000.00 $5,000.00 $3,600.00 3,600.00 $10,000.00 10,000.00
11 110.13 1___|PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC CONTROL LS. 10,000.00 $10,000.00 $2,900.00 $2,900.00 $500.00 $500.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 1,550.00 1,550.00 $5.000.00 $5,000.00
12| 201.00 1 |CLEARING AND GRUBBING LS. $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $5,000.00 $5.,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $8,300.00 $8,300.00 $50,000,00 $50,000.00
13| 202.00 1___IREMOVAL OF STRUCTURE AND OBSTRUGTION LS. $2,500.00 2,500.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $22,500.00 $22,500.00 $7,400.00 $7,400.00 $9,150.00 $9,150.00 $150,000.00 $150,000.00
14| 203.01 720 |ROADWAY EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL CY. $20.00 $14,400.00 $20.00 $14,400.00 13.00 $9,360.00 18.00 $12,960.00 $34.50 $24,840.00 $60.00 $43,200.00
15| 404.02 395 |CRUSHED SURFACING BASE COURSE CY. 540.00 $15,800.00 $54.00 $21,330.00 547.00 $18,565.00 36.00 $14,220.00 45.00 $17,775.00 $60.00 $23,700.00
16 | 404.20 55 |PERVIOUS CEMENT CONC. BASE COURSE C.y. $50.00 $2,750.00 $77.00 $4,235.00 74.00 $4,070.00 25.00 $1,375.00 79.00 $4,345.00 $70.00 $3,850.00
17| 404.22 120 |POROUS HMA BASE COURSE CY. $50.00 $6,000.00 $52.00 $6,240.00 $46.00 $5,520.00 44.00 $5,280.00 $79.00 $9,480.00 $50.00 $6.000.00
18 | 504.05 400 [HMACL. 1/2 IN. PG 70-22 TON $100.00 $40,000.00 $109.00 $43,600.00 $150.00 $60,000.00 $105.00 $42,000.00 $152.00 $60,800.00 $145.00 $58,000.00
19 | 504.30 670 _|PLANING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT SY. $5.00 $3,350.00 $11.00 57,370.00 $9.00 $6,030.00 7.00 $4,600.00 $25.00 $16,750.00 $12.00 $8,040.00
20 | 50440 | 1090 |SAWCUT ASPHALT PAVEMENT LF. $4.00 54,360.00 $3.00 $3,270.00 $3.00 $3,270.00 3.00 $3,270.00 $2.50 $2,725.00 $3.00 $3,270.00
21 504.71 150 __|POROUS HMA CL. 1/2 IN. PG 70-22 TON $120.00 $18,000.00 5153.00 $22,950.00 $155.00 $23.250.00 $120.00 $18,000.00 $157.00 $23,550.00 $150.00 $22,500.00
22| 70153 156 |TRENCH DRAIN LF. 5115.00 517,940.00 5163.00 $25,428.00 79.00 $12,324.00 $160.00 $24,960.00 $95.00 $14,820.00 $150.00 $23,400.00
23| 70441 18___|STORM SEWER PIPE 4 IN. DIAM. LF. $20.00 $360.00 100.00 $1,800.00 $32.00 $576.00 $30.00 $540.00 $69.00 $1,242.00 70.00 1,260.00
24| 704.44 177 __|STORM SEWER PIPE 10 IN. DIAM. LF. $35.00 $6,195.00 $71.00 $12,567.00 p48.00 $8,496.00 $55.00 $9,735.00 $38.00 $6,726.00 p40.00 7,080.00
25 | 70445 97 __|STORM SEWER PIPE 12 IN, DIAM. LF. $55.00 $5,335.00 $114.62 $11,118.14 $63.00 $6,111.00 $60.00 $5,820.00 $82.00 7,954.00 $60.00 $5,820.00
26 | 705.13 1___|MANHOLE 48 IN. DIAM. TYPE 3 EACH $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 2,100.00 52,100.00 2,700.00 2,700.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
27 _| 705.15 1___|MANHOLE 60 IN. DIAM. TYPE 3 (REPLACE EXISTING) EACH $4,000.00 54,000.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 3,400.00 3,400.00 54,100.00 54,100.00 54,400.00 4,400.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00
28 | 705.21 3 |CATCHBASIN TYPE 1 EACH 1,500.00 4,500.00 $1,500.00 4,500.00 1,200.00 $3,600.00 1,300.00 $3,900.00 1,600.00 b4,800.00 1,200.00 3,600.00
29 | 705.24 1___|CATCHBASIN TYPE 2 48 IN. DIAM, EACH $2,200.00 2,200.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $2,200.00 $2,200.00 $2,400.00 2,400.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00
30| 70536 2___[COMBINATION INLET (WSDOT) EACH 51,500.00 $3,000.00 $1,500.00 3,000.00 1,800,00 $3,600.00 $1,400.00 $2,800.00 $1,600.00 3,200.00 1,600.00 $3,200.00
31 705.37 1 JADJUST MANHOLE EACH $500.00 $500.00 $900.00 $900.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
7 708.00 100 __|TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM (Minimum Bid of $3.00/L.F.) LF. $3.00 $300.00 $6.00 $600.00 $4.00 $400.00 $3.00 5300.00 $4.00 $400.00 $3.00 $300.00
33 | 712.70 6 |ADJUST VALVE BOX EACH $300.00 $1,800.00 $300.00 $1,800.00 $100.00 $600.00 $120.00 5720.00 $250.00 51,500.00 $100.00 —$600.00
34| 715.40 1 |RELOCATE WATER METER SERVICE EACH $300.00 $300.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $500.00 $500.00 $2,400.00 $2,400.00 $1.000.00 1,000.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00
35 | 801.01 52 |ESCLEAD DAY $50.00 $2,600.00 $10.00 $520.00 $50.00 $2,600.00 $25.00 $1,300.00 $69.00 $3,568.00 $25.00 $1,300.00
36 | 801.10 9 [INLET PROTECTION EACH $60.00 $540.00 $50.00 450.00 $70.00 $630.00 $100.00 $900.00 $60.00 $540.00 $50.00 $450.00
37| 801.41 1____|ERCSION CONTROL AND SPILL PREVENTION REINSPECTION FEE EACH -$100.00 -$100.00 -$100.00 -$100.00 -$100.00 ~$100.00 -$100.00 -$100.00 -$100.00 -$100.00 -$100.00 -$100.00
38 | 801.45 900 |SEEDING AND MULCHING SLY. $5.00 p4,500.00 2.00 1,800.00 3.00 2,700.00 53.00 52,700.00 p2.75 2,475.00 53.00 2,700.00
39 | 801.11 520 |SILT FENCE LF. $3.00 1,560.00 2.00 1,040.00 53.00 1,560.00 $2.60 1,352.00 3.25 1,690.00 53.00 1,560.00
40 | 802.02 100__ |TOPSOIL TYPE B CY. $10.00 $1,000.00 $40.00 54,000.00 $25.00 $2,500.00 545.00 $4,500.00 $36.75 $3,675.00 $30.00 $3,000.00
41 802.62 15 |BARK MULCH CY. $35.00 $525.00 $50.00 $750.00 $55.00 $825.00 549.00 $735.00 $48.00 $720.00 70.00 1,050.00
42__| 80350 1___ |ADJUST IRRIGATION SYSTEM LS. $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $6,825.00 $6.,825.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00
43| 804.01 530 |CEMENT CONC. TRAFFIC CURB AND GUTTER LF. 16.00 $8,460.00 26.00 $13,780.00 21.00 $11,130.00 $23.00 $12,190.00 5.00 $13,250.00 30.00 $15,900.00
44__| 804.02 350 |CEMENT CONC. TRAFFIC CURB LF. 16.00 $5,600.00 24.00 $8,400.00 19.00 $6.650.00 $23.00 $8,050.00 3.00 $8,050.00 $26.00 $9,100.00
45__| 804.06 350 |CEMENT CONC. PEDESTRIAN CURB LF. 18.00 $6,300.00 24.00 58,400.00 19.00 $6.650.00 20.00 7,000.00 3.00 $8,050.00 $26.00 $9,100.00
46| 80452 94 [CEMENT CONC. VALLEY GUTTER LF. 25.00 $2,350.00 538.00 572.00 531.00 2,914.00 $30.00 2,820,00 540.00 3,760.00 $60.00 $5,640.00
47__| 807.05 120 |PRECAST SLOPED MOUNTABLE CURB LF. 20.00 2,400.00 $30.00 3,600.00 $25.00 3,000.00 $30.00 3,600.00 $30.00 3,600.00 27.00 3,240.00
48| 807.06 85 |PRECAST DUAL FACED SLOPED MOUNTABLE CURB LF. $20.00 1,700.00 $30.00 $2,550.00 27.00 $2,295.00 $35.00 2,975.00 $30.00 2,550.00 30.00 2,550.00
49| 810.00 30 |FLEXIBLE GUIDE POST EACH $48.00 1,440.00 $100.00 $3,000.00 540.00 1,200.00 543.00 1,290.00 $73.50 2,205.00 70.00 2,100.00
50 | 81119 2 BEAM GUARDRAIL ANCHOR TYPE 10 EACH $1,300.00 2,600.00 $900.00 1,800.00 $800.00 1,600.00 $850.00 1,700.00 $990.00 1,980.00 $825.00 1,650.00
51 | 811.37 2 BEAM GUARDRAIL NON-FLARED TERMINAL EACH $2,500.00 $5,000.00 $2,800.00 $5,600.00 $2,500.00 $5,000.00 $2,700.00 $5,400.00 $3,400.00 $6,800.00 $2,500.00 $5,000.00
52| 814.01 45__ |CEMENT CONC. SIDEWALK Y. $40.00 $1,800.00 $60.00 $2,700.00 $54.00 2,430.00 $56.00 $2,475.00 571.00 $3,195.00 $100.00 $4,500.00
53 | 814.05 140 ___|CEMENT CONC. CURB RAMP Y. $80.00 $11,200.00 $65.00 $9,700.00 $54.00 7,560.00 $60.00 $8,400.00 570.00 $9,800.00 $120.00 $16,800.00
54 | 81451 320 __|PERVIOUS CEMENT CONC. SIDEWALK SY. $60.00 $19,200.00 545.00 $14,400.00 546.00 $14,720.00 $58.00 $18,560.00 575.00 $24,000.00 $80.00 $25,600.00
55 | 814.54 250 |DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE SF. $25.00 $6,250.00 23.00 $5,750.00 $23.00 $5,750.00 $25.00 $6,250.00 $23.00 $5,750.00 $20.00 $5,000.00
56 | 820.10 1 |TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM (NE 78TH ST AT NE 47TH AVE) LS. $330,000.00 $330,000.00 $265,000.00 $265,000.00 $280,000.00 $280,000.00 $293,000.00 $293,000.00 $296,000.00 $296,000.00 $270,470.00 $270,470.00
57 | 82012 1 ___|TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM (NE 786TH ST AT NE ST JOHNS ROAD) LS. $1,800.00 $1,900.00 540,000.00 540,000.00 $54,000.00 $54,000.00 $55,000.00 $55,000.00 $56,700.00 $56,700.00 $38,207.00 38,207.00
58 | 820.15 1 |TRAFFIC SIGNAL FIBER OPTIC COMMUNICATION SYSTEM LS. $85,000.00 $85,000.00 34,400.00 34,400.00 $32,000.00 $32,000.00 $32,000.00 $32,000.00] . $33,500.00 $33,500.00 $32,925.00 $32,025.00
59 | 820.16 1 ___|FIBER OPTIC SYSTEM TESTING LS. $5,000,00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 $9,900.00 $9,900.00 10,872.00 $10,672.00
60 | 82036 1 |QUEUE DETECTION AND WARNING SYSTEM LS. $45,000.00 $45,000.00 $5,000.00 $5.000.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.60 $49,800.00 $49,800.00 $4,762.00 $4,782.00
61 | 821.01 1___|PERMANENT SIGNING LS. $6,500.00 $6,500.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $7,000.00 7,000.00 $8,700.00 $8,700.00 $5,800.00 $5,800.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00
62| 82201 | 2820 |PAINTLINE LF. $0.50 $1,410.00 1.00 $2,620.00 $0.40 1,128.00 $0.80 $2,256.00 $0.50 $1,410.00 $0.60 51,692.00
3 | 822,02 280 |[PLASTIC LINE LF. $1.50 $420.00 3.00 $840.00 $3.00 $840.00 $3.50 $980.00 $3.25 $910.00 $4.00 51,120.00
64 822.15 120 ___|PLASTIC STOP LINE LF. $9.50 $1,140.00 $9.00 $1,080.00 $8.00 $960.00 $8.60 $1,032.00 $9.00 $1,080.00 $8.00 $960.00
65 822.17 480 __|PLASTIC CROSSWALK LINE SF. $7.00 $3,360.00 $5.00 $2,400.00 $4.00 $1,920.00 $5.30 $2,544.00 $5.00 $2,400.00 $5.00 $2,400.00
66 22.26 4____|PLASTIC TRAFFIC ARROW EACH $200.00 $800.00 240.00 $960.00 110.00 $440.00 $230.00 $920.00 116.00 $464.00 $200.00 $800.00
67 22.32 6 |PLASTIC RAILROAD CROSSING SYMBOL EACH $950.00 $5,700.00 730.00 $4,380.00 $750.00 $4,500.00 700.00 $4,200.00 790.00 $4,740.00 $625.00 $3,750.00
68 22.34 2 |PLASTIC BICYCLE LANE SYMBOL EACH $280.00 $560.00 220.00 $440.00 $240.00 $480.00 $200.00 $400.00] $250.00 $500.00 $200.00 $400.00
69 | 82243 | 1400 |REMOVING PAINT LINE LF. $0.75 $1,050.00 $1.00 $1,400.00 $1.00 $1,400.00 $0.70 $980.00] _ $1.00 $1,400.00 $0.70 $980.00
70 | 82248 1 IREMOVING PLASTIC TRAFFIC MARKING EACH $100.00 $100.00 $850.00 $850.00 $500.00 $500.00 $800.00 $800.00 $475.00 $475.00 $750.00 $750.00
71| 876.00 1___|RECONSTRUCT MAINLINE RAILROAD GRADE CROSSING LS. 241,750.00 p241,750.00 5175,000.00 5175,000.00 $176,000.22 $176,000.22 140,000.00 5140,000.00 $191,000.00 191,000.00 $150,000.00 $150,000.00
72| 876.00 1 [RECONSTRUCT INDUSTRIAL SPUR RAILROAD GRADE CROSSING LS. 142,670.00 142,670.00 5105,000.00 105,000.00 $93,000.00 $93,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 $117,000.00 117,000.00 $90,000.00 $90,000.00
73| 876.19 1___|RAILROAD SIGNALING EQUIPMENT LS. 297,000.00 297,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $478,000.00 $478,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $513,800.00 $513,800.00 $565,424.00 $565,424.00
: —TOTAL BID $1,828,395.00] 1,826,670.14 $1,843.874.22] $1,666,524.00] $1.997,800.00] $2,135.327.00
FIRST SECOND THIRD FOURTH FIFTH
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE
-0.09% 0.85% 2.19% 9.27% 16.79%




